For example, the pro forma consolidated financial information does not reflect:

+ cost savings, other synergies and value creation that may result from the merger;
+ specific factors that could result from clauses in the merger agreement, or from restructuring or

consolidation costs that may be incurred because of the merger;
+ potential impact of the asset-disposal program planned for after the merger;
+ any tax expense or tax income potentially resulting from the new group structure;
+ the potential impact resulting from changes in the financial structure of Valneva SE.

Intragroup transactions

To the best of the two companies’ knowledge, there were no intragroup transactions among companies in
the consolidated Group that might have had a significant impact on the income statements of the merged
group at June 30, 2013.

 28

+ Reconciliation to the Company’s consolidated financial statements under IFRS

 Six months ended June, 2013
EUR in thousands Valneva

reported
income

statement
(IFRS)

 Intercell
income for
the period

Pro forma
adjustments -
exclusion of

merger
related costs

 Adjusted pro
forma income

statement

(unaudited)

Product sales .....  5,332  3,973   9,305
Revenues from collaborations, licensing
and services .....  2,409  3,608   6,018
Revenues .....  7,741  7,582   15,322
Grant income .....  1,930  112   2,042
Revenues and Grants .....  9,671  7,694   17,365

Cost of goods and services .....  (3,556)  (3,494)   (7,051)
Research and development expenses
 .....  (7,026)  (9,719) 3561  (16,388)
General, selling and administrative
expenses.....  (5,122)  (11,397) 6,2581,2  (10,261)
Other income and expenses, net .....  (63)  663   601
Amortization and impairment .....  (1,350)  (1,117)   (2,467)
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) .....  (7,446)  (17,370)   (18,202)

Finance income .....  96  89   185
Finance expenses .....  (733)  (12,128) 8,9373  (3,924)
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAX .....  (8,083)  (29,409)   (21,941)

Income tax .....  (31)  (3)   (33)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS .....  (8,114)  (29,412)   (21,975)

Loss from assets held for sale or
discontinued operations .....  -  -   -

[…]

provision. Pursuant to this provision, all existing options become exercisable when more than
50% of Intercell AG voting rights are transferred. Assuming the change in control date on Jan 1,
2013, no expense would have been recognized. The expense of the vesting period of the stock
options of EUR 0.9 million was cancelled.

2. Cancellation of the impact of merger costs of EUR 5.7 million incurred in order to perform the
merger. These items represent significant charges that impact current results, but have been
considered unrelated to the Company’s ongoing operations and performance.

3. Cancellation of the finance expense of EUR 8.9 million recognized in the consolidated income
statement at June 30, 2013, for re-measurement of borrowings (due to the merger a change in
control premium was paid to the lender in regard to borrowings);

 29

 Three months ended June, 2013
EUR in thousands Valneva

reported
income

statement
(IFRS)

 Intercell
income for
the period

April and May

Pro forma
adjustments -
exclusion of

merger
related costs

 Adjusted pro
forma income

statement

(unaudited)

Product sales .....  5,332  1,885   7,217
Revenues from collaborations, licensing
and services .....  1,673  1,643   3,315
Revenues .....  7,004  3,528   10,532
Grant income .....  789  -   789
Revenues and Grants .....  7,794  3,528   11,322

Cost of goods and services .....  (3,556)  (2,165)   (5,721)
Research and development expenses
 .....  (4,202)  (4,139) 2824  (8,060)
General, selling and administrative
expenses.....  (4,126)  (6,990) 4,6884,5  (6,429)
Other income and expenses, net .....  7  (71)   (64)
Amortization and impairment .....  (939)  (453)   (1,392)
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) .....  (5,022)  (10,291)   (10,343)

Finance income .....  53  53   106
Finance expenses .....  (581)  (10,472) 8,9376  (2,116)
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAX .....  (5,550)  (20,710)   (12,354)

Income tax .....  (15)  (2)   (17)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS .....  (5,565)  (20,712)   (12,371)

Loss from assets held for sale or
discontinued operations .....  -  -   -